The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 17-07- 978

A by-Law to authorize the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region to enter into a Development Agreement with Henk Schuurman to permit an existing dwelling to be used as a temporary residence for a specified period while a new dwelling is being constructed

Whereas, Section 10 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended authorizes a municipality to provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public; and

Whereas, the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region has reviewed the attached agreement and is of the opinion that the attached agreement is desirable;

Now Therefore the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer/Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the attached agreement to this by-law on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region.
- 2. That the agreement attached hereto shall form a part of this by-law.
- This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 19th day of July, 2017.

Hal Johnson, Mayor Robert H.A. Tremblay, Clerk